



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Wayne West and Cynthia West,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs Below/	:	
Appellants,	:	No. 212,2024
	:	
v.	:	Court Below:
	:	Superior Court of the State
Patterson-Schwartz and Associates,	:	of Delaware
and Washington Street Realty Co.,	:	N21C-08-265 MAA
	:	
Defendants Below/	:	
Appellees.	:	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF DELAWARE

JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.

By: */s/ David Crumplar, Esq.*
David Crumplar, DE #5876
Thomas Crumplar, DE #0942
10 Corporate Circle, Suite 301
New Castle, DE 19720
(302) 656-5445
*Attorney for Appellants/Plaintiffs
Below*

Date: August 13, 2024

Table of Contents

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Asking Questions in the Work Area	4
B. Investigating His Home	6
C. Seeking Continual Answers at Work	6
D. October 2019 – Mold is Discovered in the Office for the First Time	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Trial Court Erred When Held Plaintiff-Appellant’s Suit Was Time-Barred Before He Was Diagnosed with a Mold Related Disease	12
A. Questions Presented	12
B. Scope of Review	12
C. Merits of Argument	12
1. Mold allergy v. Persistent Inflammatory Response Syndrome	13
2. Comparison Between Asbestos and Mold	14
3. West’s Claims Are Distinguishable from Other Mold Related Cases Cited by the Defendant	18
4. Non-Asbestos and Non-Mold Cases That Demonstrate Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Claim was Timely	21
i. <i>Brown v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours and Co. Inc.</i>	21

5. The Superior Court Incorrectly Shifted the Burden the Burden to the Plaintiff	25
---	----

CONCLUSION	27
------------	----

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baker v. Croda Inc</i> , 304 A.3d 191 (Del. 2023).	24
<i>Brown v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co</i> , 820 A.2d 362 (Del. 2003).	21, 22
<i>Burrell v. AstraZeneca LP</i> , 2010 WL 3706584 (Del. Super. Sept. 20, 2010).	13, 23
<i>Collins v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp. (In re Asbestos Litig)</i> , 673 A.2d 159, 161 (Del. 1996).	17
<i>Const'l Cas. Co. v. Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corp</i> , 209 A.2d 743 (Del. Super. 1965).	26
<i>Dabaldo v. URS Energy & Constr.</i> , 85, A3d 73 (Del. 2014).	16, 17
<i>Duncan v. O.A. Newton & Sons Co</i> , 2006 Del. Super. Lexis 315 (Del. Super. July 27, 2006).	18, 19
<i>Gerke v. Romero</i> , 237 P.3d 111, 116 (N.M. App. 2010).	20, 21
<i>Krahmer v. Christie's Inc.</i> , 911 A.2d 399, 407 9 (Del.Ch. 2006).	13
<i>Lehman Brothers Hldgs., Inc. v. Kee</i> , 268 A.3d, 178, 186 (Del. 2021).	13
<i>Malone v. Brincatt</i> , 722 A.2d 5, 9 (Del. 1998).	12
<i>Marcinkowski v. Castle</i> , 870 N.Y.S. 2d, 206, 207 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).	20

<i>Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp. of America</i> , 480 A.2d 647 (Del. 1984).	15
<i>Pirtle v. Kahn</i> , 177 S.W. 3d 567, 569-570 (Tex. App. 2005).	19, 20
<i>Rumbo v. Am Med Syx</i> , 2021 Del. Super. Lexis 357 (Del. Supr.).	26
<i>Stifel Financial Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555, 557 (Del. 2002).	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins., Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 319 (Del. 2004).	13
<i>Wycoff v. Mogollon Health All</i> , 307 P.3d 1015, 1018 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).	19
